(L D iﬂ
ISTT/0115 05 001 Page 1 of 2%
2000-02-02 12:53
Cook County kecorder 7.

' UNOFFICIAL COPY¥joes,e

B

BT

This document was prepared by

i I} \\\\\\\\\\\\\

\\h_______d__;________../

Daniel A. Lukas

Seyfarth Shaw
Fairweather & Geraldson

55 East Monroe Street

Suite 4200

Chicago 1itinois 60603

b Lt 5

For Recording Purposes

Execution Original

MODMFICATION AGREEMENT 90\\

THIS MODIFICATION AGPZEMENT dated as of January 28, 2000 by and among
ARMON, INC., a Delaware Corporatior {"Armon"), F.E. MORAN, INC. SPECIAL HAZARD
SYSTEMS, a Delaware corporation, F.E. MGRAN, INC,, an Illinois corporation, F.E. MORAN,
INC. FIRE PROTECTION, an Illinois corporativr; THERMODYNE MECHANICAL SERVICES,
INCORPORATED, an Illinois corporation, FIRE PRAOTECTION INDUSTRIES, INC., an Illinois
corporation, (together with their successors and assigns, hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Borrower"), OWEN A. MORAN (the "Guarantor"), BIIAN K. MORAN, as Trustee under the
Owen A. Moran Trust Agreement dated September 14, 1984, "eAN B. MORAN and LASALLE
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to-LaSalle National Bank, successor
trustee to LaSalle National Trust, N.A., notindividually, but as Trustee urder Trust Agreement dated
March 28, 1969 and known as Trust No. 10-15781-08 (hereinafter coliveiively referred to as the
"Mortgagors"), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association
(the "Bank");

b2

RN 555523 0 o) S R e

NB5ALYO

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, one or more of the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Mortgagors, and tiie Bank
heretofore entered into the following documents (collectively, the "Loan Documents"):

(1) Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of February 15, 1998, by
and between the Borrower and the Bank, as modified and amended by that certain First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of March 1, 1999

(collectively, the "Prior Loan Agreement");




‘ UNOFFICIAL COPY
T 00085548

(i)  Revolving NoteI dated April 1, 1998 ("Revolving Note "), in the principal
sum of $1,500,000, from Armon to the Bank, Revolving Note II dated February 15, 1998
("Revolving Note I1"}, in the principal sum of $4,000,000, from Borrower to the Bank and
the Replacement Equipment Loan Note dated March 1, 1999 (the "Prior Equipment Loan
Note", and collectively with Revolving Note [ and Revolving Note II, the "Prior Notes") in
the principal sum of $500,000, from Borrower to the Bank;

B -5 S

g (i)  Mortgage made to Columbia National Bank of Chicago ("Columbia"), to
i which the Bank 1s successor, by Brian K. Moran, as Trustee under a trust agreement dated
September 14, 1984 and Jean B. Moran, dated April 25, 1995 (the "Winnetka Mortgage")
and recorded in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21, 1995,
as Document No. 95399793, of the property described as Tract 1 on Exhibit A hereto, which
property is located at 15 Woodley Drive, Winnetka, Illinois 60093);

LR

S

L mMpRtaets Ay

{1v) ~ Iunior Mortgage and Security Agreement made to Columbia, to which the
Bank is successor, by the Bank as Trustee under a trust agreement dated March 28, 1969, and
known as Trust No10-15781-08, dated April 25, 1995 (the "Northbrook Mortgage") and
recorded in the ofticeuf the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21, 1998, as
Document No. 95399795, of the property described as Tract 2 on Exhibit A hereto, which
property is located at 2265 Carlson, Northbrook, Illinois, 60062;

(v}  Mortgage and Securty Agreement made to Columbia, to which the Bank is
successor, by Owen A. Moran, dated April 25, 1995 (the "Berrien County Mortgage") and
recorded in the office of the Register o Dzeds of Berrien County, Michigan on June 22,
1995, at LIBER 1696, page 595, of the properiv described as Tract 3 on Exhibit A hereto,
which property is located in Benton Harbor, Miznigan;

(vi)  Mortgage and Security Agreement made to'Columbia, to which the Bank is
successor, by Owen A. Moran and Jean B. Moran, daed-April 25, 1995 (the "Allegan
County Mortgage") and recorded in the office of the Regisier afDeeds of Allegan County,
Michigan on June 27, 1995, at LIBER 1523, page 309, of the picpeity described as Tract 4
on Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 32 and 42 North Stiore Drive, South Haven,
Michigan;

Dkl

(vii) Junior Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in”Leases (the
"Northbrook Assignment") made by the Bank as trustee under a trust agreement datedMarch
28, 1969 and known as Trust No. 10-15781-08 and Brian K. Moran as Trustee under a trust
agreement dated September 18, 1984, dated April 25, 1995 and recorded in the office of the
Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21, 1995, as Document No. 95399796, for
the property described as Tract 2 on Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 2265
Carlson Dnive, Northbrook, Illinois, 60062;

"3
#
k=
.
bt
ol




| UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

(vili) Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in Leases (the "Winnetka
Assignment") made by Brian K. Moran as Trustee under a trust agreement dated September
18, 1984, dated April 25, 1995 and recorded in the office of the Cook County, Illinois
Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 95399794, for the property described as Tract 1 on
Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 15 Woodley Drive, Winnetka, Illinois 60093;

(ix)  Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in Leases (the "Michigan
Assignment", and collectively with the Northbrook Assignment and the Winnetka
Assignment, the "Assignments of Rents") made by Owen A. Moran, dated April 25, 1995
and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Berrien County, Michigan on June 22,
1995, at LIBER 1696, page 631, for the property described as Tract 3, in Exhibit A hereto,
wiiich property is located in Benton Harbor, Michigan;

1
dated as-of‘arch 1, 1993, as modified and amended, including, without limitation, as

modified and 4mended by that certain Amendment to Junior Collateral Assignment of
Beneficial Interest'made by Brian K. Moran, as Trustee under a trust agreement dated
September 18, 1984 and the Bank, dated April 25, 1995 (collectively, the "ABI");

3 (vJ.  Junior Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Security Agreement

(xi)  Amended and Restated Security Agreements dated as of February 13, 1998,
from each ofthe entities constitut.pg the Borrower (collectively, the "Secunty Agreements");

(xii) Guaranty Agreement Hf Gaarantor in favor of the Bank, dated April 25, 1995,
as amended and reaffirmed from time tc tizae (the "Guaranty");

(xiii) Pledge and Security Agreement o1 C'wen A, Moran dated July 29, 1998, from
Guarantor to the Bank, as amended by the Firt~Amendment to Pledge and Security
Agreement of Owen A. Moran dated as of July 9, 1799, and the Second Amendment to
Pledge and Security Agreement of Owen A. Moran dated-as-of July 19, 1999 (collectively,
the "Pledge Agreement™);

- (xiv) Subordination Agreement dated April 25, 1925 (the "Subordination
Agreement"), by and among Brian K. Moran, not personally, but as/['rustee under Trust
Agreement dated September 14, 1984, and Jean B. Moran, and Columbia Maiiunal Bank of
Chicago, to which the Bank is successor, as junior mortgagee and senior mortgase, recorded
in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder on July 6, 1995, as Document No.
95437723; and

(xv)  Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated as of April 25, 1995 from Armon
and Guarantor to Columbia National Bank of Chicago, to which the Bark is successor; and

WHEREAS, certain of the Loan Documents encumber the real estate described in Exhibit
A attached hereto and the personal property located thereon; and

3-

el AR L L L 2D




PO, 5 S,

IRRECSE 1o L L C T

1%
5
K
N

- _.,wrmm -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0008554

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that the Bank (i) merge the obligations under Revolving
Note I and Revolving Note II into a single revolving credit facility and provide an election to
calculate interest under the merged note based on the Bank's prime rate or LIBOR; (ii) convert the
outstanding principal amount under the Equipment Loan Note to a fully amortizing obligation; and
(i) loan the Borrower an additional $5,000,000.00 in the form of a term loan to finance the purchase
from certain stockholders of Armon of at least 30% of the common stock of Armon by the Armon,
Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan which has been established, along with the Armon, Inc.
Employee Stock Ownership Trust for the benefit of the employees of the Borrower who are eligible
to participate therein; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Bank are entering into that certain Second Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the
Borrower Is e<ecuting and delivering to the Bank (i) the Second Amended and Restated Revolving
Credit Note«n tie-principal amount of $5,500,000 (the "Revolving Note"), (ii) a Term Loan Note
in the principal arpsunt of $5,000,000 (the "Term Loan Note"), and (ii1) an Equipment Loan
Conversion Note in‘hz nrincipal sum of $272,222 .27 (the "Equipment Loan Conversion Note"),
each dated January 23, 2000 (collectively, the New Notes"); and

WHEREAS, it is a requicemznt of the Loan Agreement that the Loan Documents secure all
of the loans and credit facilities extended from time to time by the Bank to or for the benefit of the
Guarantor (the “Moran Obligations™), ir.ctuding, without limitation, (1) that certain line of credit
maturing July 15, 2000 in the principal ainount not to exceed Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($750,000.00), (i1} that certai let:er of credit expiring July 9, 2000 in the principal
amount of Ten Million and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000/000.00), and (iii) that certain term loan maturing
January 10, 2002 in the original principal amount of “our Million Eight Hundred Nineteen Thousand
Two Hundred Twenty-Five and 90/100 Dollars ($4,819,225.90); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the Loan Agreement and the
New Notes, the parties desire to make certain modifications 2nd amendments to the Loan
Docurnents, as more fully provided for herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and th¢ jmutual covenants and
agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipi and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement: Defined Terms. The foregoing recitals ay= hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein
shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.

Section 2. Amendment and Restatement of Prior Loan Agreement and Certain Prior Notes:
Loan Documents to Secure Moran Obligations. As of the date hereof, the Borrower has executed

and delivered to the Bank the Loan Agreement and the New Notes. The Loan Agreement shall
amend and replace the Prior Loan Agreement in its entirety, The Second Amended and Restated

4-




it am

2oy

RS RA T8 D) 8 BT

UNOFFICIAL COI?BY

- 00085

Revolving Credit Note shall amend and restate Revolving Note I and Revolving Note II in their
entirety, and the Equipment Loan Note shall amend and restate the Prior Equipment Note in its
entirety. The Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Note and the Equipment Loan Note
amend and restate the Prior Notes, and do not constitute a repayment or novation of the Prior Notes
or the indebtedness evidenced thereby. The Loan Agreement, the New Notes, the Moran Obtigations
and the payment and performance of the parties thereto of each of the Loan Documents shall be
secured by all of the Loan Documents, as previously modified and amended, and as modified and
amended hereby. The Loan Documents, as so amended are hereby incorporated herein by reference
and made a part hereof. Each and all of the persons or entities comprising the Borrower, the
Guarantor and the Mortgagors hereby confirm and reaffirm their respective promises and covenants
and the Zrants, liens, mortgages, security interests, assignments and conveyances of every kind made
and contarried in the Loan Documents and hereby remake their respective promises and covenants
and such grants. liens, mortgages, security interests, assignments and conveyances for the benefit
of the Bank to secnre the Loan Agreement, the New Notes, the Moran Obligations and the payment
and performance-or-ihe parties thereto of each of the Loan Decuments, and all amendments,
modifications, supplemcnts, replacements, restatements and extensions from time to time thereof.
In addition, Jean B. Moran hereby joins in the grant and mortgage of the Berrien County Mortgage
and the assignment of the Micnigan Assignment for the purpose of encumbering thereunder her
interest, if any, in the property norigaged and/or assigned thereby. All references to the "Loan
Agreement” in the Loan Documerits shall be deemed references to the Loan Agreement, and all
references to the "Notes” in the Loan Diocurients shall be deemed a reference to the New Notes, in
each case as the same may be amended, mo«itied, supplemented replaced, restated or extended from
time to time, together with any renewals ther¢of ¢: exchanges or substitutions therefor. All of the
Loan Documents are hereby modified and amended accordingly. -

Section 3. Amendment of Winnetka Mortgage "Vithout limitation of the generality of
Section 2 above, the first recital clause of the Winnetka Mortgage is hereby amended in its entirety
and restated as follows:

"Armon, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc. Specia! {lazard Systems, a
Delaware corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc., an Illinois corporation, F.L.. Moran, Inc. Fire
Protection, an Illinois corporation, Thermodyne Mechanical Services. Incorporated,
an Illinois corporation, and Fire Protection Industries, Inc., an Illinois corpcration,
have executed and delivered to Lender the following notes (as the same x1a7 be
extended, replaced, amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to i,
together with any renewals thereof or exchanges or substitutions therefor, herein
collectively referred to as the "Notes"):

A. Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Note dated J anuary 28, 2000,
payable to the order of Lender in the principal sum of $5,500,000, bearing interest
at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms
and provisions of which note are incorporated herein and made 2 part hereof by this
reference with the same effect as if set forth at length herein;

-5-




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of Lender in the
principal sum of $5,000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due
in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as
if set forth at length herein; and

C. Equipment Loan Conversion Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
Lender in the principal sum of $272,222.27, bearing interest at the rate or rates
¢ specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of
which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the
same effect as if set forth at length herein."

Sectior. 4. Amendment of the Northbrook Mortgage and the Berrien County Mortgage.
Without limitaticn-of the generality of Section 2 above, each of the Northbrook Mortgage and the

Berrien County Mortgage is hereby modified and amended as provided in this Section 4.

AT T VI S

(a)  The first two"WHEREAS" clauses of each of the Northbrook Mortgage and the
Bermen Mortgage are hereby 2inended in their entirety and restated as follows:

PR

"WHEREAS, Armon, Inc.; a Delaware Corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc. Special
Hazard Systems, a Delaware ccrpuration, F.E. Moran, Inc., an [llinois corporation,
F.E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, a1 lllinois corporation, Thermodyne Mechanical
Services, Incorporated, an Illinois corjroration, and Fire Protection Industries, Inc.,
an Illinois corporation {collectively, the "Borower"), have executed and delivered
to the Mortgagee that certain Second Amend:d and Restated Loan Agreement dated
as of January 28, 2000 (as the same may be extended; replaced, amended, modified,
supplemented or restated from time to time, togethr.c-with any renewals thereof or
exchanges or substitutions therefor, herein referred to ashe “Loan Agreement") and
pursuant thereto have executed and delivered to the Mortgages. the following notes
(as the same may be extended, replaced, amended, modified, supplemented or
restated from time to time, together with any renewals therect or exchanges or
substitutions therefor, herein each referred to individually as ‘a "Note" and
collectively referred to as the "Notes"):

i

A. Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Note dated January-28, 2000,
payable to the order of the Mortgagee in the principal sum of $5,500,000 ¢ aring
interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the
terms and provisions of which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof
by this reference with the same effect as if set forth at length herein;

B. Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of the Mortgagee in
the principal sum of $5,000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein,
due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are

-6-




EGC A AU

R  FS .

i

UNOFFICIAL COPY
00085548

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as
if set forth at length herein; and

C. Equipment Loan Conversion Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
the Mortgagee in the principal sum of $272,222.27, bearing interest at the rate or
rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions
of which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with
the same effect as if set forth at length herein; and

WHEREAS, the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Agreement and the Notes,
acluding the principal thereof and interest and premium, if any, thereon, and any
extznsions and renewals thereof, in whole or in part, and any and all other sums
whith.pay be at any time due or owing or required to be paid as herein or in the
Loan/#.gieement or Notes provided, are herein called the "Indebtedness Hereby

Secured”.

(b)  Numbered paragraph 36 of the Northbrook Mortgage and numbered paragraph 36 of
the Berrien County Mortgage ate hereby amended by replacing the amount "$11,961,049.00" with
the amount "$21,544,445.00" thireir.

Section 5. Amendment of the Alegan County Morteage, Without limitation of the
generality of Section 2 above, the Allegar County Mortgage is hereby modified and amended as
provided in this Section 5.

(a)  The text: "Together with all tenemeats, hereditaments and appurtenances now or

hereafter hereunto belonging, to secure the repayment 0f < aggregate ($ ) Dollars, according
to the terms of those certain notes ( collectively, the "notes"y described on Exhibit "B" attached

hereto and made apart hereof;" which appears on the face of the Allezan County Mortgage is hereby
amended in its entirety and replaced with the text:

"Together with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances now or hereafter
hereunto belonging, to secure the repayment of the indebtedness descrined on Exhibit
"B" attached hereto and made a part hereof;"

(b)  Exhibit "B" to the Allegan County Mortgage is hereby amended in ite'exiirety and
restated as follows:

"EXHIBIT "B"

All indebtedness of Armon, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc. Special
Hazard Systems, a Delaware corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc., an Illinois corporation,
F.E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, an Illinois corporation, Thermodyne Mechanical
Services, Incorporated, an IHinois corporation, and Fire Protection Industries, Inc.,

7.




UNOFFICIAL COP ¥0s554s

an [llinois corporation (collectively, the "Borrower"), arising under that certain
Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of January 28, 2000 (as the
same may be extended, replaced, amended, modified, supplemented or restated from
time to time, together with any renewals thereof or exchanges or substitutions
therefor, herein referred to as the "Loan Agreement") between the Borrower and the

‘ Mortgagee, including, without limitation, the indebtedness evidenced by the

| following notes (as the same may be extended, replaced, amended, modified,

i supplemented or restated from time to time, together with any renewals thereof or
exchanges or substitutions therefor, herein each referred to individually as a "Note"
and collectively referred to as the "Notes") which have been executed and delivered
(0 the Mortgagee thereunder:

; A. Second Amended and Restated Revelving Credit Note dated January 28, 2000,

; ravable to the order of the Mortgagee in the principal sum of $5,500,000, bearing
inter<st at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the

1 terme and provisions of which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof
by this reference with the same effect as if set forth at length herein;

B. Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of the Mortgagee in
the principal sum 0155/000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein,
due in the manner previded therein, the terms and provisions of which note are
incorporated herein and rai.de a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as
1f set forth at length herein; aiid

C. Equipment Loan Conversion Note (atéd January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
the Mortgagee in the principal sum o $272,222,27, bearing interest at the rate or
rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions
of which note are incorporated herein and mady a part hereof by this reference with
the same effect as if set forth at length herein.

This Mortgage also secures the payment of and includes all futuré or frther advances
as shall be made at all times with respect to the Loan Agreemerit and the Notes,
regardless of whether loan proceeds have been disbursed, by the Mortgagee herein,
or its successors and assigns, to or for the benefit of the Mortgagor, its succsssars or
assigns, to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the datcof
execution of this Mortgage. The total amount of indebtedness secured by ttis
Mortgage may decrease or increase from time to time, but the total unpaid principal
balance so secured at any one time shall not exceed the maximum principal amount
permitted by the laws of the State of Michigan or $24,544,445.00, whichever is less,
i together with interest thereon and any and all disbursements made by the Mortgagee
for the payment of taxes or insurance on the premises covered by the lien of this
; Mortgage, and for reasonable attorneys' fees, loan commissions, service charges,
liquidated damages, expenses and court costs incurred in the collection of any and

5
E!
:
i
:

8-

PRD . IET




UNOFFICIAL COP¥og

all of such sums of money, all of which sums shall bear interest as provided in the
Loan Agreement."

Section 6. Amendment of the Assignments of Rents. Without limitation of the generality
of Section 2 above, the first and fourth "WHEREAS" clauses of each of the Assignments of Rents
are hereby amended in their entirety and restated as follows:

! "WHEREAS, Armon, Inc., 2 Delaware Corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc. Special
i Hazard Systems, a Delaware corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc., an Hlinois corporation,
F.E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, an Illinois corporation, Thermodyne Mechanical
services, Incorporated, an Illinois corporation, and Fire Protection Industries, Inc.,
an-Ilinois corporation, have executed and delivered to LaSalle Bank National
Asiociation, a national banking association (hereinafter referred to. as the
"Asgign.e”), which is the successor to Columbia National Bank of Chicago, that
certain Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of January 28, 2000
(as the sam¢ rigy be extended, replaced, amended, modified, supplemented or
restated from time-io time, together with any renewals thereof or exchanges or
substitutions therefor; herein referred to as the "Loan Agreement") and pursuant
thereto have executed ard delivered to the Assignee the following notes (as the same
may be extended, replaced, amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time
to time, together with any renewals thereof or exchanges or substitutions therefor,
herein each referred to individual y as a "Note" and collectively referred to as the
"Notes"):

e WD WA A L fae .

A Second Amended and Restated Réveiving Credit Note dated January 28, 2000,
payable to the order of the Assignee 1p-th¢ principal sum of $5,500,000, bearing
interest at the rate or rates specified theremn <ue in the manner provided therein, the

¥ terms and provisions of which note are incorpqrated herein and made a part hereof
by this reference with the same effect as if set fort!i 2t length herein,

Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the'o"der of the Assignee in the
principal sum of $5,000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due
in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with thé séne effect as
if set forth at length herein; and

DL G S b ey
o

C. Equipment Loan Conversion Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
the Assignee in the principal sum of $272,222.27, bearing interest at the rate or rates
specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of
which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the
same effect as if set forth at length herein.

DO N ookt AR -




UNOFFICIAL COPYooosssas

"WHEREAS, Assignor desires to further secure the payment of principal and
interest due under the Notes, the payment of all other sums with interest thereon
becoming due and payable to the Assignee under the provisions of the Loan
Agreement, this Assignment, the Notes or the Mortgage, and the performance and
discharge of each and every obligation, covenant and agreement of Assignor
contained herein or in the Mortgage (hereinafter collectively referred to as
"Assignor's Obligations");"

Section 7. Amendment of the ABI. Without limitation of the generality of Section 2 above,
number«d paragraph 1. of the ABI is hereby amended in its entirety and restated as foilows:

“1. The payment in full of the indebtedness of Armon, Inc., a Delaware
Corperation; F.E. Moran, Inc. Special Hazard Systems, a Delaware corporation, F.E.
Moran, Inc..anlinois corporation, F.E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, an Illinois
corporation, The:modyne Mechanical Services, Incorporated, an Illinois corporation,
and Fire Protectionr 'ndustries, Inc., an Illinois corporation (collectively, the
"Borrower"), arising .under that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement dated as of Jinuary 28, 2000 (as the same may be extended, replaced,
amended, modified, supplemen.ed or restated from time to time, together with any
renewals thereof or exchanges or substitutions therefor, herein referred to as the
"Loan Agreement") between the Bo tower and the Secured Party, including, without
limitation, the indebtedness evidenced by the following notes (as the same may be
extended, replaced, amended, modified, supp.emented or restated from time to time,
together with any renewals thereofor exchang=s0r substitutions therefor, herein each
referred to individually as a "Note" and collectively rcferred to as the "Notes") which
have been executed and delivered to the Secured P2ty thereunder:

PR PR WS EL, PICLY - O

A Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit'plote dated January 28, 2000,
payable to the order of the Secured Party in the principal suri of $5,500,000, bearing
interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the mar ner provided therein, the
terms and provisions of which note are incorporated herein ar.d made a part hereof
by this reference with the same effect as if set forth at length herein;

e LA G A e ¢ L L L.

i B. Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payabie to the order of the Sérured Party
A in the principal sum of $5,000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates tpecified
4 therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note
are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect
as if set forth at length herein; and

C. Equipment Loan Conversion Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
the Secured Party in the principal sum of $272,222.27, bearing interest at the rate or
rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and provisions

o
-1

-10-

42
o
»h
i
o




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

of which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with
the same effect as if set forth at length herein.

Section 8. Amendment of the Secunty Agreements, Without limitation of the generality of
Section 2 above, the first "WHEREAS" clause of each of the Security Agreements is hereby
amended in its entirety and restated as follows:

j ~ "WHEREAS, Borrower and Bank have entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of
f April 25, 1995, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement dated as of February 15, 1998, as amended and restated by that certain
“econd Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 28,
2005 (herein, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to
time, cal'ed the "Loan Agreement", pursuant to which Bank has agreed, on certain
terms-anc subject to certain conditions to make certain loans to Borrower and the
other borroweis thereunder, and, in addition thereto, has agreed, on certain terms and
subject to certaip conditions to issue and has previously issued certain letters of credit
for the account of Buirower and/or one or more of the other borrowers thereunder;
and".

- s AL R KA O L At

Section 9. Amendment of thz Subordination Agreement. Without limitation of the
generality of Section 2 above, Exhibit A t) tiie Subordination Agreement is hereby amended in its
entirety and restated as follows:

"EXHIBLT "A"

A. Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Note dated January 28, 2000,
payable to the order of the Senior Mortgagee-in the principal sum of $5,500,000,
bearing interest at the rate or rates specified thireir, due in the manner provided
therein, the terms and provisions of which note are Zozarporated herein and made a
part hereof by this reference with the same effect as 18 s2i farth at length herein;

BRI LY el

B. Term Loan Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to tha order of the Senior
Mortgagee in the principal sum of $5,000,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates
specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms ans p:9visions of
which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this referencewith the
same effect as if set forth at length herein; and

pic?

Equipment Loan Conversion Note dated January 28, 2000, payable to the order of
the Senior Mortgagee in the principal sum of $272,222.27, bearing interest at the rate
or rates specified therein, due in the manner provided therein, the terms and
provisions of which note are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this
reference with the same effect as if set forth at length herein."

PR S oo A R
)

-11-

;

1
-
-
s
&
B
%




AL

I

RO -y v

&

?J
q
=
W
oy

f
it
#
B
B
gt}
0!
o1

UNOFFICIAL COPR ¥sssas

Section 10. Loan Documents to Remain in Effect; Confirmation of Obligations; References.
The Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed and delivered by
the parties, except as previously modified and amended, and as expressly modified and amended
herein. The Borrower, the Mortgagors and the Guarantor hereby (i) confirm and teaffirm all of their
obligations under the Loan Documents, as previously modified and amended, and as modified and
amended herein; (ii) acknowledge and agree that the Bank, by entering into this Agreement, does
not waive any existing or future default or event of default under any of the Loan Documents, or any
rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents, except as expressly provided herein; (iii)
acknowledge and agree that the Bank has not heretofore waived any default or event of default under
any of the Loan Documents, or any rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents; and (iv)
acknowledge that they do not have any defense, set-off or counterclaim to the payment or
performarice of any of their obligations under the Loan Documents, as previously modified and
amended, ap4_as modified and amended herein. All references in the Loan Documents shall be
deemed to r<f=r f3-such Loan Document or Loan Documents, as the case may be, as modified and
amended by this‘Agicement.

Section 11. Certifications, Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the Bank to
enter into this Agreement, tiie Borrower, the Mortgagors and the Guarantor hereby certify, represent
and warrant to the Bank that all Certifications, representations and warranties contained in the Loan
Documents and in all certificates heretofore delivered to the Bank are true and correct as of the date
hereof, and all such certifications, rejireseritations and warranties are hereby remade and made to
speak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 12. Entire Agreement. This Agresment sets forth all of the covenants, promises,
agreements, conditions and understandings of thé rarties relating to the subject matter of this
Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises, agreen<its, conditions or understandings, either
oral or written, between them other than as are herein set foiih.

Section 13. Successors. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding
upon the parties and their respective successors, assigns and legal repiesentatives.

Section 14, Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreemet shall be held invalid
or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall notinvzlidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 15. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may bearended,
changed, medified, altered or terminated only by a written instrument executed by all of the parties
hereto.

Section 16. Construction,

{(a)  Thewords "hereof," "herein," and "hereunder," and other words of a similar import
refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to the individual Sections in which such terms are used.

-12-




A AN e

- s mir i arm n 1

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

(b)  References to Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement are to the designated
Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement as originally executed.

(c)  Theheadings ofthis Agreement are for convenience only and shall not define or limit
the provisions hereof.

(d)  Where the context so requires, words used in singular shall include the plural and vice
versa, and words of one gender shall include all other genders.

(¢)  TheBorrower, the Mortgagors, the Guarantor and the Bank, and their respective legal
counse', tiave participated in the drafting of this Agreement, and accordingly the general rule of
constructisn to the effect that any ambiguities in a contract are to be resolved against the party
drafting th¢ centract shall not be employed in the construction and interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 17. Zxecution of Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed
in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one
and the same instrument.

Section 18. Governing Iaw. This Agreement is prepared and entered into with the intention
that the law of the State of [llinois sna'l govern its construction and enforcement.

Section 19. Execution by LaSalie Bank National Association, as Trustee. It is expressly
understood and agreed by and between tle parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary
notwithstanding, that each and all of the represeiitalions, covenants, undertakings and agreements
herein made on the part of LaSalle Bank National Asszciation, as Trustee, while in form purporting
to be the representations, covenants, undertakings ard cgreements-of LaSalle Bank National
Association are nevertheless each and every one of ther’;“made and intended not as personal
representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by L:Salle Bank National Association in
1ts own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upom-it as such trustee; and that no
personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by or shall-ai any time be asserted or
enforceable against LaSalle Bank National Association on account of this Agreement or on account
of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement in this instrir.ent contained, either
expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waive( ans. released.

[Signature pages and Exhibits follow this page.)

-13-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first above
written.

ARMON, INC.
a Delaware cotporati

By: \(¥K [ y7er’) By:
Gwed A, Moran, / / John Puder, President

p_fv'f Executive Officer

SRR,

2265 Nuitti Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Jilinois 60062
847-498-4800 Tzicphone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

PR

FIRE PROTECTION INDUESTRIES, INC.
an Illinois corporation { ™\

By:

. John Puder,
Executive Officer Executive Vice President

2265 North Carlson Drive
‘ Northbrook, Illinois 60062
| 847-498-4800 Telephone

f 847-498-0457 Facsimile

2 G e

-14-

:
:
r




PR LSRN A R

_ZAREROI SRR .

PR L (LD SO E - ¥ - e o 72 - e OO

P
IR b P

UNOFFICIAL COPY oo0osssas

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first above

wrilten.

ARMON, INC.
a Delaware corporation

By:

Gwzn A, Moran,
Chicf'Executive Officer

2265 North Cuslson Drive

Northbrook, Il:iii0is 60062
847-498-4800 Teiephene

847-498-0457 Facsimile

FIRE PROTECTION INDUSTFIES, INC
an Illinois corporation

By:

Owen A, Moran,
Chief Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Drnive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

-14-

By: \_-C&a\

John r, President

__lohn-Puder,

Executive Vice President




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

F.E. MORAN, INC. SPECIAL

By:

John Puder, President

§ (Zhief Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, [llinois 60062
8%47-408-4800 Telephone
847-40R-0457 Facsimile

THERMODYNE MECHANICAL

7
Ovfen A. Moran, - J Bert Miedler, President
1ef Executive Officer

o 2.5 i R

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN, INC,,

an

B e e T

By: %% Sz By: ~
Owen A. Moran, /S / Richard Malon, President
: hief Executive Officer ‘
2265 North Carlson Drive
g

Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

.4

RN

-15-

.,‘
1
‘

|
4
@
=]
s
A




b il EASAAR A s lna

Lo HRANAG N RN L

N
g

H

.

‘

:

1

=

el

i

&

it

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F.E. MORAN, INC. SPECIAL
HAZARD SYSTEMS,
a Delaware corporation

By:

Owen A. Moran,
Chief Executive Officer

22635 North Carlson Drive
Nurthbrook, Illinois 60062
847498-4800 Telephone
84774050457 Facsimile

THERMODYNE M{ECHANICAL
SERVICES, INCOFPORATED
an lllinois corporation

By:

Owen A. Moran,
Chief Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN, INC,,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Owen A. Moran,
Chief Executive Qfficer

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

00085548

0 r, President

By@_uf Mw\ ‘

Bert Miedler, President




.
&
4
2
o
EY
b
5
A
g
i

i
!
o4
A
- "‘
i
7
ﬁ
gg
o]
ity
Fu
N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F.E. MORAN, INC. FIRE PROTECTION,
an [llinoj oratio

Chiet Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
547-498-4800 Telephone
47-498-0457 Facsimile

< —J

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as successor trustee to LaSalle National Bank,
not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid

By: 7/)0/M/C{/(d W

Title mh@m Vice Prosiuent

ATTEST:

Title: Knntstant Secretary

BANK:

-16-

By:

00085548

Brian Moran, President




o A AR

EF AN

D

BRALRTLY B AL

ek D EROPOSRR ROR

L iRy

LR o .

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F.E. MORAN, INC. FIRE PROTECTION,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Owen A. Moran,
Chief Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Dnive
Northbrook, Itlinois 60062
347-498-4800 Telephone
347-498-0457 Facsimile

Owen A. Moran

g el .
. Mofan, as Trustee as aforesaid

Jean B. Moran

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as successor trustee to LaSalle National Bank,
not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid

By: N 0umeisl. CONLL_

Title fﬁ&ie@n Tian Peact Aan®

ATTEST:

i} Lenrat X
Apaiatant 3eoreterd

Title:

BANK:

-16-

00085548

By: « :;%§Z///

N Cal . 4
rian Moran, President




UNOFFICIAL COPY

; 00085548
;
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By: %)ﬁ / /d%/
" Robe# F. Hallberg,
Loan Officer
g 1301 East Ogden Avenue

Naperville, [llinois 60563
630-983-2005 - Telephone
630-983-2011 - Facsimile

IBAZR 2 Td o S S S

Epk nnt s sy e

(b N CAIA o de e
e SRR Y

-17-

§
%




v oa R KO AR e e n

A ODESARNE A PP R A A e L -

e SRR L

L ARl

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisd bday of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and John Puder, President of Armon, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

A unun Lo itt
"OHABIALSEAL"

ELLEN M. PRIVETT

Notary Public, State of Iilinois
My Commission Expires 12/61/2003

STATE OF iLLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF S OK )

The foregoing instruinent was acknowledged before me this 7 & day of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Exerative Officer and John Puder, Executive Vice President, of Fire
Protection Industries, Inc., an Ill'nois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

C/C/(f/’? Y %{JW

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ELLEN M. PRIVETT

Notary Public, State of Hlinoi
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) } 34, Commission Expires 12/01/2003

) SS 4
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this;¥ % day of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and John Puder, President o1 £.E. Moran, Inc. Special
Hazard Systems, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation,

ROFFICIAL SEAL"

ELLENM.PRIVETT |
Notary Public, State of Ilﬁnoisj

My Commission Expires 12/01/2003

e

-18-




P SR

L ean

[RARSLEFT § L O SO

3|

 COUNTYOFCOOK )

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2\ day of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and Bert Miedler, President of, Thermodyne Mechanical
Services, Incorporated, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

/’/( L1y C//‘J//I LT
MNotaps-Lubls

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

ELLENM. PRIVETT

Notary Public, State of Iflinois
My Commission Expires 12/01/2003

STATE OF IL{INQIS )
‘ ) SS
COUNTYOFCGGY )

The foregoing instrupient was acknowledged before me this2t, day of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and Richard Maloni, President of F.E. Moran, Inc., an
[llinois corporation, on behalf of th¢ ¢cemoration.

(’_'CCI/? Yn 0{74{// (AT

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ELLEN M. PRIVETT

STATE OFILLINOIS ) . Notary Public, State of Hlinois
) SS f‘"’ Commission Expires 12/01/2003

—~~

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this A b (lay of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and Brian Moran, President o1'3".E. Moran, Inc. Fire
Protection, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

J/C/C,C/7 V-?’] (/:&M// p‘tf

N
NOtar vy o

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
ELLEN M. PRIVETT
Notary Public, State of llinois
My Commission Expires 12/01/2003

-19-




W WAWLlae ia.

:J.‘M@!ﬂ}i&.; e,

MEE R on

UNOFFICIAL COPYos554s

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this J b day of January, 2000, by
Owen A. Moran.

Clten un & uettr
Notary Pblic

"QFFICIAL SEAL"
p 3 ELLENM. PRIVETT
N ) Notary Public, State of Illinois
) 55 My Commission Expires 12/01/2003

COUNTYOFCGOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this o & day of January, 2000, by
Brian K, Moran, as Trustee.

L AL o33 pepoiirrnma
I{f LSEAL"
ELLENM. PRIVETT
Notary Public, State of Illinojs
My Commission Expires 12/01/2003
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) L-» s S

) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 4 day of January, 2000, by

Jean B. Moran.

o
RWSRivETT j

M Notary _Pu.blic, State of Ilingis ;
¥ Commissiog Expires 12/012003

-20-




UNOFFICIAL COP Yooosssas

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

RS T

PRSI

The foregoing instrument waiacl%novleqeoelg before ¢ me this 28thda)§é)&lggg§ 2000, by
Nancy A..Carlipg Deborah Berg d ?espectlvely of LaSalle Bank National

7on belfalf of the association.
ot
. A
[

Associatiop;a national banking assomatlon, as Truste

1 'l't‘r r
:il ‘}‘ | g 7T H
& NOTA??;'PI Ql‘ C ST, rfl"tﬁ I;\J'EZ NOtary N
i Commm G E) \mares ()0/'5(])-}':2«000:13
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)S5
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledgd before me this X 7 day of January, 2000,
by Apbert Halfberq_ of LaSalle Bank, N.A./a national banking association, on behalf of the
association.

I "OFFICIAL SEAL" Coure O
4 BARBARAA. SECKNGER Noray Public

Notary Public, State of tiinnis
4 My Commission Expires 172372062
o

R S T S Y

AR e




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A NO08S548

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

AP Mkl b Ko ik e

2-




e

4
g

. L PAN K SN - fam

UNOFFICIAL COPY

20085548
EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1

LOT 1 IN NERGARD’'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
RANGE 15 \EAST QF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF
THE NURLGWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL *ERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE NORTH 865.7 FEET AND NORTH OF THE NORTH
LINE OF ShILZOT 1, EXCEPTING HOWEVER FROM ALL QOF SAID PREMISES (THAT PART LYING
EAST OF A LINZ 330 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE ERST LINE QF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION .23, AND ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN NERGARD'S SUBDIVISION
OF AND THE AFORESPAT DESCRIBED 24 FOCT STRIP LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED CURVED LTHE; BEGINNING AT A POINT IN -THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 865.7
FEET, 252.8 FEET EAST OF TWE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4,

-RUNNING THENCE SQUTHWESTZRLY. IN A CURVED LINE OF 174.21 FOOT RADIUS CONVEX

SOUTHEASTERLY, 113.92 FEET MEFSURED ALCNG THE CHORD, TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVE; THENCE; SOUTHWESTERLY LN A CURVED LINE OF 955 FOOT RADIUS, CONVEX
SOUTHEASTERLY, TANGENT TO THE L’.ST I'lESCRIBED CURVED LINE AT THE POINT OF COMPOUND
CURVE, 243.95 FEET MEASURED ALON; "YE CHORD, TO A PQINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID
LOT 1 QF NERGARD'S SUBDIVISION SAID POIXTT BEING 219.85 FEET SOUTH OF 'I.'HE

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 ALL IN COUK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

P.I.N.: 05-29-101-015-0000
15 Woodley Drive
Winnetka, Illinois 60093




i
;
5
1

UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085548

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 2

PARCEL 1:

LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 112 FEET), LOTS 7 AND 8 IN GLENBROOK INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT
2 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
(EXCE¥17HE NORTH 600 FEET THEREOF) AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWESZ '/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MLPIDIAN, LYING WESTERLY OF A LINE 100 FEET WEST OF THE CENTER LINE OF
THE MOST WFSTFRLY TRACT OF THE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL AND PACIFIC RAILRQAD
COMPANY, IN CCOIt COUNTY, ILLINOIS. .

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH €y FEET OF GLENBROOK INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT NO. 3, A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SCUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15 AND THE
NORTH 132 FEET OF THE NORTKVEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MWCSXTOTIAN, LYING 50 FEET WEST OF THE MOST WESTERLY
TRACT OF THE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE 2 ST. PAUL RAILWAY, RECORDED ACCCRDING TO
DOCUMENT 21851570, LYING EAST OF THE F2ST LINES OF CARLSON DRIVE AND WEST OF THE
EAST LINE OF GLENBROOK INDUSTRIAL PA/X UNIT NO. 2 RECORDED AS DOCUMENT-20667145,
EXTENDED SOUTHERLY TQ THE SAID SOUTH LIME)OF THE NORTH €0 FEET, ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. : ’

P.I.N.: 04-15-301-012-0000
2265 Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois




UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOgc e 45

M08
EXHIBIT A V085548

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 4

leginning at a polnt found by commencing in the center of North Shore Drive 1284.5(
feet South and 1248.25 feet West of the East Quarter Post of Section 135, Town

I Hurth, Range |7 West, Casco Township, Allegan County, Michigan; tlence South
21719'40" Hest alang the center of North Shate Drive, 235.00 feet to the place

of beghuelng of this description; thence South 21°19'40" West along the center

of Narth ahore Drlve, 23,40 feet tlience North 89°49'00" West, (previously deeded

as Hest), (37L.09 [eet; thence North 23°00'00" East, 1.50 feet; thence North 80°51'
0" Hest, 44,03 feet; thence North 77°55'00" Weat, 32.93 feet; thence Nortlh 72°
12'00" Hest, 103.1 feet; thence North 89°49'00" West to Lake Michigan; thence
Hortherly along ‘Loke Michigan to a paint North 68°55'00" West of the place of
hegluning; thence Suath 68°55'00" East to the place of beginulng. Together with
an easement for {ngres apd egress and public utillties over a strip of land
described as begioning 2¢ a_noint found by commencing in the center of Narth

Shore Drive 1284.50 feet Shutl and 1248.25 feet West of the East Quarter Post

of Section 35, Town 1 Horth, ange 17 West; thence South 21°19'40" West along

the center of llorth Shore Nrfve, 115.00 feet to the place of Leginniag of this
deseription; thence Horth 68°55" Y:st, 158.75 feet; thence South 81°08' West, 40.07
feet; thence South 68°55' East, 30.05 tcet; thence North 81°08'00" East, 10.00 feet;
thence Suuth 68°55'00" East, 154,67 Laat-to the center of North Shore ULrive:

thence lloreh 21°19°40" East on sald centec; 15.00 feet to the place of beginning.

AND

Beglnning at a point found by commencing at the Sertlivast

corner. of Section 35, Town ! North, Range 17 West; +heice North
89 Degrees S6' 15" West on the South line of the Sectlon, 1773.00
fect to the center of Horth Shore Drive; thence North 2! Digrees
09'35" Fast (previously deeded as Northeasterly) on said cantar,
945.61 [eet to the place of beglnning of this description; th:nce
cout{inuing Horth 21 Degrees 09'35" East along the center of Norch
Shore Urive, 118.)9 feet; thience North 70 Degrees 31'00" West,
284.3) ([cet; thence North 89 Degrees 49'00" West (previously
Deeded as West), 47.16 feet to a polat of an intermediate
traverse line along Lake Miclhigan; thence South 24 Degrees 05'15"
West on said traverse line, 107,12 feet; thence South 71 Degrees
12'25" East (prevlously Deeded as South 71 Degrees East), 334.00
feet to the place of beginning. Together with all laand, if any,
lylng between the Horth and South Lines extended Westerly to Lake

+ Hichlgan from sald Intermediate traverse line.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

00085544
EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 3 )

PARCEL COMNE: — Lot 16, The Orchards Mall Subdivision of part of the

Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and part of the North Half of Sec-

tion 32, Township 4 South, Ranqe 18 West, Benton Township, Berrien

County, Michigan, according to the Plat thereof, recorded September
- 29, X880 in Book 23 of Plats, page 40.

PARCEL TWO - The rights, powers and reciprocal and non-exclusive
easements. created and granted as appurtenances to the aforesaid
Parcel fae as created and defined in that certain Operating Agree-
ment .dated Duqust 18, 1978 -and recorded September 5, 1978 in Book
1084, page L5 Berrien County Records, by and among Berrien
Associates, a Michigan partnership, Dev Con Properties, Inc. of
Benton Township, & Delaware corporation, and Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
a New York corpoiztion, in, over, upon and under the Developer Site,
the Fringe Areas and the Shopping Center Site, all as defined in said
: Operating Agreement, or as shown on the Site plan attached to sald

B . Operating Agreement, including, without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, the reciprecal and non-exclusive easements created
thereunder for ingress ang egress, parking of vehicles, passage and
accommodation of pedestrians (1n&luding without limitation, perpetual
easements gor the ring road), the installation, operation, mainten-
ance, repalr, replacement, reldcation and removal of storm and sani-
tary sewers, water lines, and gax.anains, electrical power lines,
telephone ll?esf other utility lines, fire protection facilities
(including without limitation, perpetual easements for the Common
Utility Facilities as defined in said Opzwrating Agreement), for the
construction, reconstruction, erection and maintenance of common
foundations, footings ‘({including without Xjaitation the construction
easements as defined in sajid Operating Agreerént), and for the pur-
pese of the development and construction 9r r<.ounstruction or opera-
tion of the improvements referred to therein, and)as amended by
First Amendment to Operating Agreement with attached consents dated -

January 25, 1979, recorded September 17, 1979 in Bhok 1112, page
428, Berrien County Records.

TAB LT ks g caen e s s

i PARCEL . THREE: ~ The easement created and granted as an oprurtenance

‘ to the aforesald Parcel 1 and the fee underlying Parcel 2 as created
and defined by that certain Grant of ECasement, dated August 2, 1976,

by and be?ween Pipestone Development Company, Ltd., a Michigan limited
partnership, Shopping Centers, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and
Westcor, Inc., an Arizona corporation, and recorded on August 5,

1976 in Book 1026, page 608, Berrien County Records, for storm

drainage in, over, under, across, along and upon Parcel A as defined

in said Grant of Easement and to constriict, operate, maintain, repair,
renew, relocate and remove the "Drainage Facilities" as defined in said

Grant of Easement and such other rights, powers, privileges and ease-
ments therein created ang granted,

TR P A T TR

-
|

!
1




