\ 2a
"~ UNOFFICIAL CORYmmEs -

<000-09-27 11:48: 14
ook County Recorder 57,00

784
/

This document was prepared by MI”
and after recording should be
returned to:

00754

Daniel A, Lukas

Seyfarth Shaw
Fairweather & Geraldson

55 East Monroe Street

Suite 4200

Chicago, Illineis, 60603

For Recording Purposes

Execution Original

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED
AND RESTATED LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SLCUND AMENDED AND RESTATED LOAN
AGREEMENT dated as of May 25, 2000 (this "Agreement”) by and among ARMON, INC., a
Delaware Corporation ("Armon"), F.E. MORAN, TNC, SPECIAL HAZARD SYSTEMS, a
Delaware corporation, F.E. MORAN, INC., an Illinois corporation, F.E. MORAN, INC. FIRE
PROTECTION, an Illinois corporation, THERMODYNE . MECHANICAL SERVICES,
INCORPORATED, an Illinois corporation, FIRE PROTECTION IMNDUSTRIES, INC., an Illinois
corporation, (together with their successors and assigns, hercinaliar collectively referred to as
"Borrower"), OWEN A. MORAN (the "Guarantor"), BRIAN K. MOPAN, as Trustee under the
Owen A. Moran Trust Agreement dated September 14, 1984, JEAN B. MORAN and LASALLE
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to LaSalle Natiorai Bank, successor
trustee to LaSalle National Trust, N.A., not individually, but as Trustee under Trus: Agreement dated
March 28, 1969 and known as Trust No. 10-15781-08 (hereinafter collectively refarred to as the
"Mortgagors”), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national bankirig @svociation
(the "Bank");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, one or more of the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Mortgagors, and the Bank
heretofore entered into the following documents (collectively, the "Loan Documents"):

(1) Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of January 28, 2000
(the "Loan Agreement"), by and between the Borrower and the Bank;

20041939.1

flTvns T2
(&
ot 5qm44/




20041939.1

UNOFFICIAL COP¥ 54754

(i)  Revolving Loan Note in the principal amount of $5,500,000 (the "Prior
Revolving Note"), Term Loan Note in the principal amount of $5,000,000 (the "Term Loan
Note"), and (iii) Equipment Loan Conversion Note in the principal sum of $272,222.27 (the
"Equipment Loan Conversion Note"), each dated January 28, 2000, and each from the
Borrower to the Bank (collectively, the Notes");

(i)  Mortgage made to Columbia National Bank of Chicago ("Columbia”), to
which the Bank is successor, by Brian K. Moran, as Trustee under a trust agreement dated
September 14, 1984 and Jean B. Moran, dated April 25, 1995 (the "Winnetka Mortgage™)
and recorded in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21 , 1995,
as [*6oument No. 95399793, of the property described as Tract 1 on Exhibit A hereto, which
property is located at 15 Woodley Drive, Winnetka, Illinois 60093},

(av37 < Junior Mortgage and Security Agreement made to Columbia, to which the
Bank 1s successor by the Bank as Trustee under a trust agreement dated March 28, 1969, and
known as Trust Ni10-15781-08, dated April 25, 1995 (the "Northbrook Mortgage™) and
recorded in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21,1995, as
Document No. 95399795, ofthe property described as Tract 2 on Exhibit A hereto, which
property is located at 2265 Carlson, Northbrook, Illinois, 60062,

(V) Mortgage and Securi'y Agrecment made to Columbia, to which the Bank is
successor, by Owen A. Moran, dated Apri} 25, 1995 (the "Berrien County Mortgage") and
recorded in the office of the Register of Dezds of Berrien County, Michigan on June 22,
1995, at LIBER 1696, page 595, of the property.described as Tract 3 on Exhibit A hereto,
which property is located in Benton Harbor, Mieiyizan;

(vi)  Mortgage and Security Agreement mad® to Columbia, to which the Bank is
successor, by Owen A. Moran and Jean B. Moran, datcd April 25, 1995 (the "Allegan
County Mortgage") and recorded in the office of the Register'of Deeds of Allegan County,
Michigan on June 27, 1995, at LIBER 1523, page 309, of the propeciy described as Tract 4
on Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 32 and 42 North Shore Drive, South Haven,
Michigan;

(vit)  Junior Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in ixases (the
"Northbrook Assignment") made by the Bank as trustee under a trust agreement dated March
28, 1969 and known as Trust No. 10-15781-08 and Brian K. Moran as Trustee under a trust
agreement dated September 18, 1984, dated April 25, 1995 and recorded in the office of the
Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 21, 1995, as Document No. 95399796, for
the property described as Tract 2 on Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 2265
Carlson Drive, Northbrook, Illinois, 60062;

(viii) Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in Leases (the "Winnetka
Assignment") made by Brian K. Moran as Trustee under a trust agreement dated

2-




20041939.1

UNOFFICIAL COPYy™4m¢

September 18, 1984, dated April 25, 1995 and recorded in the office of the Cook County,
Illinois Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 95399794, for the property described as Tract
1 on Exhibit A hereto, which property is located at 15 Woodley Drive, Winnetka, Illinois
60093;

(ix)  Assignment of Rents and of Lessor's Interest in Leases (the "Michigan
Assignment"”, and collectively with the Northbrook Assignment and the Winnetka
Assignment, the "Assignments of Rents") made by Owen A. Moran, dated April 25, 1995
and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Berrien County, Michigan on June 22,
1995, at LIBER 1696, page 631, for the property described as Tract 3, in Exhibit A hereto,
whicti property is located in Benton Harbor, Michigan;

(x3-. Junior Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Security Agreement
dated as‘c£Miarch 1, 1993, as modified and amended, including, without limitation, as
modified and smznded by that certain Amendment to Junior Collateral Assignment of
Beneficial Interes’ mnade by Brian K. Moran, as Trustee under a trust agreement dated
September 18, 1984 «nc the Bank, dated April 25, 1995 (collectively, the "ABI");

(x1)  Amended arnd Restated Security Agreements dated as of February 15, 1998,
from each of the entities constitutiig the Borrower (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

(xiy)  Guaranty Agreement of Guarantor in favor of the Bank, dated Apnl 25, 1995,
as amended and reaffirmed from time to time (the "Guaranty");

(xii1) Pledge and Security Agreement of Owen A. Moran dated July 29, 1998, from
Guarantor to the Bank, as amended by the First-Amendment to Pledge and Security
Agreement of Owen A. Moran dated as of July 9, 1999, and the Second Amendment to
Pledge and Security Agreement of Owen A. Moran dated 25 6f July 19, 1999 (collectively,
the "Pledge Agreement");

(xiv) Subordination Agreement dated April 25, 1995 (e, "Subordination
Agreement"), by and among Brian K. Moran, not personally, but as Trusiz= under Trust
Agreement dated September 14, 1984, and Jean B. Moran, and Columbia National Bank of
Chicago, to which the Bank is successor, as junior mortgagee and senior mortgagee, recorded
in the office of the Cook County, Illinois Recorder on July 6, 1995, as Document No.
95437723,

(xv)  Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated as of April 25, 1995 from Armon
and Guarantor to Columbia National Bank of Chicago, to which the Bank is successor; and

(xvi) Pledge Agreement dated as of January 25, 2000 (the "Guarantor Pledge
Agreement"), from the Guarantor to the Bank; and




UNOFFICIAL COPY™47s4

WHEREAS, certain of the Loan Documents have been previously modified and amended
by that certain Modification Agreement dated as of January 28, 2000 (the "First Modification

Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, certain of the Loan Documents encumber the real estate described in Exhibit
A attached hereto and the personal property located thereon; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that the Bank increase the Revolving Loan
Commitment and extend the Revolving Loan Commitment Termination Date, and the Bank is
willing to do so, but only upon the terms and conditions set forth herein,

NOW,THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and
agreements cortzired herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby ¢cknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement; References to Loan Documents; Defined Terms. The
foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. Except as
otherwise stated herein, all referenczs in this Agreement to any one or more of the Loan Documents
shall be deemed to include all previons modifications and amendments to the Loan Documents,
including, without limitation those proviced for in the First Modification Agreement, whether or not
express reference is made to such previous modifications and amendments. Capitalized terms not
otherwise defined herein shall have the meanirgs iscribed to them in the Loan Agreement.

Section 2. Change in Maximum Revolving Loup Commitment. The Maximum Revolving
Loan Commitment shail be and hereby is changed from tlie lesser of (i) the Borrowing Base for
Revolving Loans minus the Letter of Credit Reserve (if agplicable), or (ii) $5,500,000.00, to the
lesser of (i) the Borrowing Base for Revolving Loans minus the Letter of Credit Reserve (if
applicable), or (ii) $6,500,000.00, and all of the Loan Documents ar:h sreby modified and amended
accordingly. Without limitation of the generality of the foregoing, th~ amount "$5,500,000.00"
which appears in Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby repliced with the amount
"$6,500,000.00".

Section 3. Change to Revolving Loan Commitment Termination Date. The R cvolving Loan
Commitment Termination Date shall be and hereby is changed from the earlier of (i) Fetruary 1,
2001 or (ii) such other date on which the Revolving Loan Commitment shall terminate pursuant to
Section 14.2 of the Loan Agreement, to the earlier of (i) July 1, 2001 or (ii) such other date on which
the Revolving Loan Commitment shall terminate pursuant to Section 14.2 of the Loan Agreement,
and all of the Loan Documents are hereby modified and amended accordingly. Without limitation
of the foregoing, the date "February 1, 2001" which appears in the defined term "Revolving Loan
Commitment Termination Date" in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement and which appears in Section
8.1.1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby replaced with the date "July 1, 2001".

20041939.1 , 4-




UNOFFICIAL COPY™4™¢

Section 4. Amendment and Restatement of Prior Revolving Note. The Prior Revolving
Note shall be amended and restated effective as of the date of this Agreement by Borrowers’
execution and delivery to the Bank of the First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note (the
"Amended Revolving Note"), dated as of the date of this Agreement, in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit B. The Bank and the Borrower hereby acknowledge and agree that the Amended Revolving
Note shall be substituted for the Prior Revolving Note for all purposes and that upon Borrowers’
delivery of the Amended Revolving Note to the Bank (a) the Bank shall substitute the Amended
Revolving Note for the Prior Revolving Note in its files and records associated with the Revolving
Loan, (b) the Bank shall mark the Prior Revolving Note "Amended, Restated and Superseded" and
retain it in its files and records associated with the Revolving Loan, and (c) all references to the
"RevolvingiNote" in the Loan Agreement and the Related Documents shall be deemed to refer to
the Amended Revolving Note. The Bank and the Borrower acknowledge and agree that the
Amended Revclving Note shall evidence the same Liabilities as did the Prior Revolving Note and
the Amended Reveiving Note constitutes an amendment to, and not a discharge of, the Liabilities
evidenced by the PriorKevolving Note.

Section 5. Amendmenf of Winnetka Mortgage. Without limitation of the generality of
Sections 2 and 3 above, subparagragh A. of the first recital clause of the Winnetka Mortgage is
hereby amended in its entirety and restated as follows:

"A.  First Amended and Restatzit-Revolving Loan Note dated May 25, 2000,
payable to the order of Lender :n tie principal sum of $6,500,000, bearing
interest at the rate or rates specificd therein, due in the manner provided
therein, the terms and provisions of which note are incorporated herein and
made a part hereof by this reference with fiie same effect as if set forth at
length herein;".

Section 6. Amendment of the Northbrook Mortgage and *iie Berrien County Mortgage.
Without limitation of the generality of Sections 2 and 3 above, subparagraph A. of the first
"WHEREAS" clause of each of the Northbrook Mortgage and the Berrica County Mortgage is
hereby amended in its entirety and restated as follows:

"A.  First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated May 252000,
payable to the order of the Mortgagee in the principal sum of $6,500,050,
bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manuer
provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as if set
forth at length herein;".

Section 7. Amendment of the Allegan County Mortgage. Without limitation of the
generality of Sections 2 and 3 above, subparagraph A. of Exhibit B to the Allegan County Mortgage
is hereby amended in its entirety and restated as follows:

20041939.1 A 5-




UNOFFICIAL COPY/™#4

"A. - First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated May 25, 2000,
payable to the order of the Mortgagee in the principal sum of $6,500,000,
bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner
provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as if set
forth at length herein;".

Section 8. Amendment of the Assignments of Rents. Without limitation of the generality
of Sections 2 and 3 above, subparagraph A. of the first "WHEREAS" clause of each of the
Assignments of Rents is hereby amended in its entirety and restated as follows:

"A. _First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated May 25, 2000,
pavable to the order of the Assignee in the principal sum of $6,500,000,
beui1:g) interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner
provided tiierein, the terms and provisions of which note are incorporated
herein and niade a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as if set
forth at tengtt’ herein;".

Section 9. Amendment of the ABI. Without limitation of the generality of Sections 2 and
3 above, subparagraph A. of numberea prragraph 1. of the ABI is hereby amended in its entirety and
restated as follows:

"A.  First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated May 25, 2000,
payable to the order of the Secured Party in the principal sum of $6,500,000,
bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the manner
provided therein, the terms and provistons/ai which note are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as if set
forth at length herein;".

Section 10. Amendment of the Subordination Agreement. "Without limitation of the
generality of Sections 2 and 3 above, subparagraph A. of Exhibit A to the Subordination Agreement
is hereby amended in 1ts entirety and restated as follows:

"A.  First Amended and Restated Revolving Loan Note dated May 25, 20239,
payable to the order of the Senior Mortgagee in the principal sum of
$6,500,000, bearing interest at the rate or rates specified therein, due in the
manner provided therein, the terms and provisions of which note are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same
effect as if set forth at length herein;".

20041939.1 6-



UNOFFICIAL cOpY™4™

Section 11. Amendment of the Guarantor Pledge Agreement. Without limitation of the
generality of Sections 2 and 3 above, the amount "$10,772,222.27" contained in the first
"WHEREAS" clause of the Guarantor Pledge Agreement is hereby replaced with the amount
$11,772,222.27".

Section 12. Loan Documents to Remain in Effect; Confirmation of Obligations; References.
The Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed and delivered by
the parties, except as previously modified and amended, and as expressly modified and amended
herein. The Borrower, the Mortgagors and the Guarantor hereby (1) confirm and reaffirm all of their
obligations under the Loan Documents, as previously modified and amended, and as modified and
amended berein; (ii) acknowledge and agree that the Bank, by entering into this Agreement, does
not waive anv-cxisting or future default or event of default under any of the Loan Documents, or any
rights or remedizs-under any of the Loan Documents, except as expressly provided herein; (iii)
acknowledge and agr<e that the Bank has not heretofore waived any default or event of default under
any of the Loan Docuriests, or any rights or remedies under any of the Loan Documents; and (iv)
acknowledge that they ¢z not have any defense, set-off or counterclaim to the payment or
performance of any of their obligations under the Loan Documents, as previously modified and
amended, and as modified and amznded herein. All references in the Loan Documents shall be
deemed to refer to such Loan Document or Loan Documents, as the case may be, as modified and
amended by this Agreement.

Section 13. Certifications, Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the Bank to
enter into this Agreement, the Borrower, the Mortzagors and the Guarantor hereby certify, represent
and warrant to the Bank that all certifications, represep:ations and warranties contained in the Loan
Documents and in all certificates heretofore delivered {0.40~ Bank are true and correct as of the date
hereof, and all such certifications, representations and warranties are hereby remade and made to
speak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth ali o1 the covenants, promises,
agreements, conditions and understandings of the parties relating to 'the-subject matter of this
Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises, agreements, conditions or uriderstandings, either
oral or written, between them other than as are herein set forth.

Section 15. Successors. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall s binding
upon the parties and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Section 16. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid
or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 17, Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended,
changed, modified, altered or terminated only by a written instrument executed by alt of the parties
hereto.

20041939.1 -7-




UNOFFICIAL COPY™47s84

Section 18. Construction.

(@)  The words "hereof," "herein," and "hereunder,"” and other words of a similar import
refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to the individual Sections in which such terms are used.

(b)  References to Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement are to the designated
Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement as originally executed.

(c)  The headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not define or limit
the provisions hereof.

(d) _~“Where the context so requires, words used in singular shall include the plural and
vice versa, anG words of one gender shall include all other genders.

(e}  The Bo:irower, the Mortgagors, the Guarantor and the Bank, and their respective legal
counsel, have participate/t-iui the drafting of this Agreement, and accordingly the general rule of
construction to the effect thit 4py ambiguities in a contract are to be resolved against the party
drafting the contract shall not be employed in the construction and interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 19. Execution of Countzrparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed
in several counterparts, each of which shali be an original and all of which shall constitute but one
and the same instrument.

Section 20. Governing Law. This Agreemer is nrepared and entered into with the intention
that the law of the State of Illinois shall govern its const’¢tion and enforcement.

Section 21. Execution by LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee. It is expressly
understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary
notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, ardertakings and agreements
herein made on the part of LaSalle Bank National Association, as Trustee, while in form purporting
to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of LaSaile Bank National
Association are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended <ot as personal
representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by LaSalle Bank National Association in
its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such trustes; dnd that no
personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by or shall at any time be asserted or
enforceable against LaSalle Bank National Association on account of this Agreement or on account
of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement in this instrument contained, cither
expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

[Signature pages and Exhibits follow this page.]

20041939. 1 -8-




UNOFFICIAL COPY ™+

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exccuted this instrument as of the date first
above written.

ARMON, INC.
a Delaware corporation

QD)oo

Owe A, Moran hn Pu.
unff f Executive Officer

3

President

2265 Nedih Carlson Drive
Northbrool, Mlinois 60062
847-498-4800 /1lephone
847-498-0457 T acsimile

FIRE PROTECTION INDUSTRIES, INC.
an lilinois corporation

Moran QJolma"—_P'1:1’(fer,
Ch1 f Executive Qfficer

Executive Vice President

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, I1linois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN, INC. SPECIAL
HAZARD SYSTEMS,

a Delaware corporation
4 ~|
C_-________z
By: 05 -

n A Moran, / Qﬂm’ﬂuﬁr,

ef Executive Officer President

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

200419391 -0-




UNOFFICIAL COP¥4754

THERMODYNE MECHANICAL
SERVICES, INCORPORATED
an Illinois corporation

1
By: 2 W&”I?}w/\ By:

wen/A. Moran, ert Miedler,
Chief Executive Officer / President
2265 North Carlson Drive

Nerthbrook, Illinois 60062
847-428-4800 Telephone
847-49%8-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN, INC..
an Illinois corporatior

g Richard Maloni,
Chief Executive Officer President

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN, INC. FIRE PROTECTION,
an Illinois corporation

By: @4{4, J%W’) By: ,

Owen A_Xloran, ri Moran,
Chief Executive Officer President

27—

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

200419391 _10_




D0754 734
NOFFICIAL COPY

Ao D pra)

Owenl A. Mdran

F’% & 7}5;4(

Bridn K/ Moral{, as Trustee as aforesaid

Jeﬁn B. Moran

{

LASALLE BAMK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as successor frusiceda LaSalle National Bank,
not personally, but as’Irustee as aforesaid

By: gen? I ABontd

Tite ¢  TRUST OFFICER

ATTEST:

NmLp 0 Lorbins
Title: ‘M »éﬁ]ut«?

BANK:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Robert F. Hauber;/
Loan Officer

1301 East Ogden Avenue
Naperville, Illinois 60563
630-983-2005 - Telephone
630-983-2011 - Facsimile

20041939.1 11-




UNOFFICIAL COP3754784

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thiszbcay of M , 2000, by
Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and Nown 'Du\&u- , Yres\ c\cyj(; , of
Armon, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

h

) :E'"U'OFFICIAL SEAL'  $
STATEOF JAINOIS ) $ JOLENEJ CLARKE 3
) SS g Notary Public, State of Illinvis $
COUNTY QOF C O K ) :bMy Commission E.XPIIEE EE" }(E%O‘Oi’li:
+
The foregoing instruraent wvas acknowledged before me this2l "day of M &« | 2000,
by Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and Av\m.\ ?u&er Edecitige ). 1., of

Fire Protection Industries, Inc., an THinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

b
n EAL" ‘)
STATEOFILLINOIS ) AL A :
) 88 Notary Public, State of Illinois i:
COUNTYOFCOOK ) w Commission Expires 6/10/2002¢
EVIVSVVI VI PV I TV IN
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20 da rof M\ , 2000,
by Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and San V\.’th&ex' . F-‘?t-c: . E ;;;;t

of F.E. Moran, Inc. Special Hazard Systems, a Delaware corporation, on behalf o tiie corporation.

otary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JOLENE J. CLARKE

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 6/10/2002

F PO OO OOV YTN

p
4
b

20041939.1 -12-



UNOFFICIAL COP3™4734

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

i
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2b day of iy , 2000,
by Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and"Bert Miadler |, Oreaidedt of
Thermodyne Mechanical Services, Incorporated, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

wwww

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JOLENE J. CLAl:glE ‘
¢ Public, State of 11ino1S
| M?g::nymission Expires 6 10/20024

STATE OF IL{TNOIS )

) S§
COUNTYOFCOOUX )

¢
L
4
L
4
L

Wwvwww

-
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2& day of Hﬂ , 2000,
by Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Qfficer and ¥\chaed Malew, ,pr_s vdest

of F.E. Moran, Inc., an Illinois corporavon, on behalf of the corporation.

\OFFICIAL SEAL"

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) TOLENE J. CLARKE ¢
) SS Natary Public, State of Illinois $

COUNTYOFCOOK ) My Corimission Expires 6/10/2002¢

P SAPPIFPPNPSPENS

A

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this2b day of ~Maxg | 2000,
by Owen A. Moran, Chief Executive Officer and B r o M oran o reidet
of F.E. Moran, Inc. Fire Protection, an Illinois corporation, on behalf of the corparation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JOLENE J. CLARKE
Notary Public, State of Illinois
PMy Commission Expires 6/10/2002¢

VYUY

PO OO OO OTN

200419391 -13-




UNOFFICIAL COPY74784

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

+h
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z¢ ~ day of My , 2000,
by Owen A. Moran. !

)
4
i >
' . OLENE J.C e §
T ) EE Nogary Public, State of Illinois 21 ’;
) $My Commission Expires 6/ }_()_:’2“02"«

COUNTYOFCOOX 0SSy o B

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬁay of My 2000,
by Brian K. Moran, as Trustee.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ¢ JOLENEJ. CLARKE
) SS > Notary Public, State of Illinois &
COUNTY OFCOOK ) $My Commission Expires 1079073
A
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this % day of Ma44 2000,
by Jean B. Moran,
\leng Ol
RO, TS
A AP AN AP

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
. JOLENE J. CLARKE
¢ Notary Public, State of Hlinois
@My Commission Expires 6/10/2002

R 25 i o D s
b Ak A A B AA g

20041939.1

-14-



UNOFFICIAL COP754784

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisefad day of %n__. , 2000,
1

by MABGARET 0'DOMMSLL  and_pyey A Capin TRUST OFFICER and
(oot Lerctoin , respectively of LaSalle Bank Natlonal Association, a national

banking associatiofY, as Trustee on behalf of the association, '

[ Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOLS § "OFFICIAL SEAL" $
18 ) $  MELISSAROBINSON ¢
. )SS $NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS §
COUNTY OF el'géﬁ) ¢ My Commission Expires 01/20/2004 ¢

The foregoing instrument vvas "ﬂknowledged before me this ¥ day of
2000, by Rorerr VavLssen m&{,_u&m of LaSalle Bank, N.A.

a national banking association, on behalt i ine association,

JW
e otary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN L, PETERSEN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3-20-2001

200419391 _15_



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

200419391 -16-



e ’ i L o e

UNOFFICIAL COPY ST




UNOFFICIAL COPRp54784

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT |

LOT 1 IN NERGARD‘S SU3DIVISION QF THE WEST 1/2 SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCISAL MERIDIAN, AND THAT PART OF THE ZAST 1/2 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTTON 29, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 ERST QF TiE THIRD
PUINCIPAT. MERIDIAN, LYING SQUTH QF THE MORTH 86S5.7 FZET AND NORTH OF THE NORTH
LINE OF SATD LOT 1, EXCEPTING HOWSVER FROM ALL OF SATXD PREMISES (THAT PART LYING
SAST OF A L4NZ 830 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTIOW 129; AND ALSO EXCEPTING THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN NSRGARD'S SUBDIVISION
OF AND THE AFOFR:=SAID DESCRIBED 24 FOOT STRIP LYING NORTEWESTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRT3ED CURVED /LTIE; BEGINNTING AT A PQINT IN THE SQOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 865.7
FEST, 252.8 FEET EALT OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2 QF THE RORTHWEST 1/4,
ROWNING THENCE SQUTHWESTERLY IN A CURVED LINE OF 174.21 FOOT RADIUS CONVEX
SOUTHEASTERLY, 113.92 F9uT MEASURED ALONG THE CHORD, TO A POINT OF COMPOUND
CORVE; THENCE; SOUTHWESTERLY |IN A CORVED LINE OF 355 FOOT RADIUS, CONVEX
SOGTHEASTERLY, TANGENT TO TIm LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AT THE POINT OF COMPOUND
CORVE, 243.95 FEET MEASURED ALUNG THE CHORD, TQ A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID
10T 1 OF NERGARD'S SUBDIVISION S/ID POINT BEING 219.85 FEET SOUTH OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER QOF SAID LOT 1 ALL 7w COOK CQUNTY, ILLINOIS. ’

P.I.N.: 05-29-101-015-0000
15 Woodley Drive
Winnetka, Xllinois 60093



UNOFFICIAL COP¥754784

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 2

PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 IN MORAN NORTHBROOK RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 6 AND ALL OF
LOT 7 IN CLENBROOK INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE EAST % QF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAS” OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILLINOIS.
PARCEL 2:

LOT 1 IN LOCKWOOD NORTHR200K RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 8 IN GLENBROOK
INDUSTRIAL PARK NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COZ4 COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN. 04-15-301-019-0000
04-15-301-020-0000
2265 Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois

10163548.1



UNOFFICIAL COPY™48

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 3 i

DARCEL OME: - Lot 16, The Orchards Mall Subdivision of part of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and part of the North talf of Sec~-
tion 32, Township 4 South, Ranqge 18 West, Benton Township, Berrien

Caunty. M%Chigan, according to the Plat thereof, recorded September
29, 1980 in Book 23 of Plats, page 40.

PAPCEL TAQ - The rights, powers and reciprocal and non-exclusive
aasemen’s created and granted as appurtenances to the aforesaid
Parcel Ote 25 created and defined in that certain Operating Agree-
ment -dated huqust 18, 1978 -and recorded September 5, 13978 in Book
1084, page 15, Berrien County Records, by and among Berrien
Assoclates, a Michigan partnership, Dev Con Properties, Inc. of
Benton Townshlp, a Delaware corporaticn, and Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
a New York corperutien, in, over, upon and under the Developer Site,
the Fringe Areas and the Shopping Center Site, all as defined in said
Operating Agreement, (or as shown on the Site plan attached to said
Operating Agreement, ircluding, without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, the =xecijrozal and non-exclusive easements created
thereunder for lngress and cgress, parking of vehicles, passage and
accommodation of pedestrians (intluding without limitation, perpetual
easements for the ring road), the lnstallation, operation, mainten-
ance, repair, replacement, relocztion and removal of storm and sani-
tary sewers, water lines, and gas nains, electrical power lines,
telephone lines, other utility linzy, £ire protection facilities
(including without limitation, perpecuzal easements for the Common
Utility Facilities as defined in said Gperating Agreement), for the
construction, reconstrucktion, erectlon apd maintenance of common
foundations, footings ‘{including without Limitation the constructlon
easements as defined in said Operating Agrzerent), and for the pur-
pose qf the development and construction 3r’ ceconstruction or opera-
tion of the improvements referred to therein, and as amended Dy
First Amendment to Operating Agreement with attachid consents dated

January 25, 1979, recorded September 17, 1979 in Seék 1112, page
428, Berrien County Records.

PARCEL THREE: .~ The easement created and granted as ar._uppurtenance
to the aforesald Parcel 1 and the fee underlying Parcel 2 as created
and defined by t@at cer=ain Grant of Easement, dated August 2, 1976,
by and between Pipestone Development Company, Ltd., 2 Michigan limitec
partnership, Shopping Centers, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and
Westcor, Inc., an Arizona corporation, and recorded on August S,

1976 in Book 1026, page 608, Berrien County Records, for storm
drainage in, over, under, across, along and upon Parcel A as defined
in sald Grant of Easement and to construct, operate, maintain, repair
renew, relocate and remove the "Dralnage Facilities" as defined in sa.

Grant of Easement and such other rights, powers, privileges and ease-
ments therein created and granted.



UNOFFICIAL COPY™+

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT 4

hegluning at a polnt found by commencing in the center of North Shore Drive 1284.50
feet Souch and 1248.25 feer West of the East Quarter Posc of Section 35, Town

| Hurth, Range 17 West, Casco Township, Allegan County, Michigan; thence Sauth
2071944 Hesc along the center of Norch Shore Drive, 235.00 feet to the place

af beglanbng of this deseription; thence South 21°19'40" West along the center

of Narch Shere Belve, 23,40 feec theance Narch 89°49'U0" Wesc, (pravicusly deeded

as Hesc), 351:19 feet; thence North 23°00'00" East, .50 feer; thence Narth BU°S1'
" Hese, Gh.9¢ Feet; thence North 77°55'00" West, 32.93 feer; thence North 72°
12'00" Weat, U5 4 leet; thonce Noreh 89°49'00" West to Lake Mlchlgan; thence
lluetherfy along Lake Nlchigan to a point North §8°35'00" West of the place of
begluniug; thence Souel 68°55'00" Eagr to the place of beginulng. Together with

an easemeut for {ngress wad egress and public utillties over a strip of land
Jescribed as beginning ac @ point found by commencing in the center of Nerth

Slore Uelve [284.50 fect Sonth)and 1248.25 Feet West of the East (Quarter Post

of Seetlon 35, Town | Horch, Pange 1|7 West; thence South 21°19'40" Hest along

che cencer of Horth Shocre Drive, 215.00 feet to the place of beginning of this
description; thence Horch 68°55' west, 158.75 feer; thence South 81°08" West, 40.07
feet; theuce Svuth 68°55' Ease, 30.05 tvet; thence Norch 81°08'00" East, 10.00 feet;
thence South 68°55'U0" East, 154.67 toar-to the center of North Shore Drive;

thence Morth 21°19'40" East on said cenz<r, L5.00 feet to the place of beginning.

AND

Beginning at a point found by commencing at the foutheast
corner. of Seccion 35, Town | Norcth, Range 17 Weac; “iznce North
89 Degrees 56' 15" West on the Scuth line of the Sectirz, 1773.00
fect to the center of Horth Shore Drive; thence North 2i Uugrees
09*35" Fast (previously deeded as Nortlieasterly) on said =oucer,
945.61 feet to the place of beglnning of this description; thence
contloutug Horth 21 Degrees 09'35" East along the center of Nozek
Share Urive, !18.39 Feet; thence North 70 Degrees 31'00" West,
286,33 Ceat; thence Norch 89 Degrees 49'00" West (previously
Deeded ag West), 47.16 Eeet to a point of an intermediate
tcaverse line along Lake Michigan: chence South 24 Degrees 05'15"
West on said ctraverse line, 107,12 feec; thence South 71 Degrees
{2'25" Easc (previously Ueeded as South 70 Degrees East), 334.00
feet to che place of beginning. Together with all laand, if any,
Lylng becrween the lorch and South lines excended Westerly to Lake
- Michigan from said intermediace traverse line.




UNOFFICIAL COPY474

EXHIBIT B
FORM of FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED REVOLVING LOAN NOTE

$6,500,000.00 Chicago, Illinois
January 28, 2000

Amended and Restated

May 25, 2000

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ARMON, INC., a Delaware corporation, FIRE PROTECTION
INDUSTRT=S, INC.,, an Illinois corporation, F.E. MORAN, INC. SPECIAL HAZARD SYSTEMS,
a Delaware comoration, THERMODYNE MECHANICAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED, an
Ihnois corporatior, F.E. MORAN, INC., an Illinois corporation, and F.E. MORAN, INC. FIRE
PROTECTION, au Jiiinois corporation (individually and collectively together with their successors
and assigns "Maker"), jeintly and severally promise to pay to the order of LASALLE BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association {together with its successors and
assigns, "Bank"), on or befcre Iuly 1, 2001 at Bank's principal office in Chicago, Iilinois, the
principal sum of Six Million Five Huiidred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($6,500,000.00) or, if less,
the Revolving Loan Balance (as definad in the Loan Agreement) hereunder (but not including
amounts made available under Letters 0 Credit but not yet drawn) at such time (but including the
Letter of Credit Liability only to the extentibank has paid draws on Letters of Credit), plus accrued
and unpaid interest thereon and all other charges applicable thereto, all as set forth more fully in that
certain Second Amended and Restated Loan Agieement dated as of January 28, 2000, between
Maker and Bank (as the same may be amended, mcdified, supplemented or restated from time to
time, including, without limitation, as amended and modifiad by that certain First Amendment to
Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement of even datz herewith, the "Loan Agreement™). All
capitalized terms used but not elsewhere defined herein shall he ve th= respective meanings ascribed
to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

This Revolving Note is executed to evidence the Revolving Loan deseribed in, and is subject
to the terms and conditions of, the Loan Agreement. This Revolving Note sha'i bear interest at the
applicable rates set forth in the Loan Agreement, and interest on this Revolving Mete shall be paid,
and principal on this Revolving Note shall be paid and may be prepaid, in accordance with the terms
of the Loan Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for a complete statement-ofthe terms
thereof.

Payments of both principal and interest are to be made in the lawful money of the United
States of America.

This Revolving Note is secured pursuant to the Loan Agreement and various Collateral
Documents referred to therein, and reference is made thereto for a statement of terms and provisions.

LOC EXHIBIT 5-00 1



UNOFFICIAL COPY7adisd

In addition to, and not in limitation of, the foregoing and the provisions of the Loan
Agreement hereinabove referred to, Maker further agrees, subject only to any limitation imposed by
applicable law, to pay all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses,
incurred by the holder of this Revolving Note in seeking to collect any amounts payable hereunder
which are not paid when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise.

This Note may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original,
but all of which together shall constitute one agreement, binding on all parties hereto
notwithstanding that all of the parties hereto are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each of the
undersigned parties authorizes the assembly of one original copy of this Note through the
combinatied of several executed counterpart signature pages with one body of this Note, such that
this Note shall consist of the body of this Note, counterpart signature pages which collectively will
contain the sigriatvies of the undersigned parties hereto. The original compilation of this Note shall
constitute one origiralof this Note.

This Revolving Niie is binding upon Maker and its successors and assigns, and shall inure
to the benefit of the Bark and i*s successors and assigns. This Revolving Note 1s made under and
governed by the laws of the State o1 I!linois without regard to conflict of laws principles.

This Revolving Note evidences ths same indebtedness as did the Revolving Loan Note
issued by Maker to the Bank, dated Januury 28, 2000 (the "Prior Note"), which 1s amended and
restated hereby. This Revolving Note is issued n substitution for (and not in discharge of the
indebtedness evidenced by) the Prior Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Maker has executed tbis Revolving Note as of the day and year
first written above.

ARMON, INC.
a Delaware corporation

By: By: X
Owen A. Moran, John Puder,
Chief Executive Officer President
2265 North Carlson Drive

Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile

LOC EXHIBIT 5-00 y)



UNOFEFICIAL COPY™4784

FIRE PROTECTION INDUSTRIES, INC.
an [llinois corporation

By: By:
Owen A. Moran, John Puder,
Chief Executive Officer Executive Vice President
2265 North Carlson Drive

- Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-458-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN.INC. SPECIAL

HAZARD SYSTEVS,
a Delaware corporatica
By: ! By:
Owen A. Moran, John Puder,
Chief Executive Officer President
2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-498-0457 Facsimile
THERMODYNE MECHANICAL
SERVICES, INCORPORATED
an Illinois corporation
By: By: AV
Owen A. Moran, Bert Miedler,
Chief Executive Officer President

2265 North Carlson Drive

Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone

847-498-0457 Facsimile

LOC EXHIBIT 5-00 3



UNOFFICIAL COP¥754754

F.E. MORAN, INC,,
an Illinois corporation

By: By:

Owen A. Moran, Richard Maloni
Chief Executive Officer

2265 North Carlson Drive
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone
847-458-0457 Facsimile

F.E. MORAN.INC. FIRE PROTECTION,
an [llinois corporativz

By: By:

Owen A. Moran, Brian Moran,

2265 North Carlson Drive

Northbrook, Illinois 60062
847-498-4800 Telephone

847-498-0457 Facsimile

LOC EXHIBIT 5-00 4



